
ITEM 6 
Bullying and the ‘isms Focus Group 

Name Position Organisation Email I agree to pledge to 

Les Allen Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People 

Derby City Council  Continue to challenge bullying 

Capt Sean 
Andrews 

CTM Rep and Youth 
Committee  

Mickleover Neighbourhood 
Board 

captainsean@btinternet.com Try and reduce reverse ageism 
between older people and young 
people and making it a Board priority 
within the youth committee through 
positive intergenerational activities. 

Paul Bailey School Council Woodlands School  Work with School Council and other 
groups in school to reduce the ‘isms 
in School 

Marc Bellingall Assistant Principal Da Vinci Community 
College 

 Support the school’s Friends Against 
Bullying (FAB) group 

Clare Birkinshaw Participation Co-
ordinator 

Connexions Derbyshire Clare.birkinshaw@connexions-
derbyshire.org 

Not tolerate bullying/isms within the 
work we do 

Gary Britton Secondary PSHE/ 
Citizenship Consultant 

Children & Young People’s 
Services 

gary.britton@derby.gov.uk Continue to support anti-bullying 
strategies in schools such as FAB 
(Friends Against Bullying) and peer 
mentoring schemes 

Phil Dover Principal Lees Brook Community 
Sports College 

 Hold true to values of the school –  
1) always tackle bullying including 
any sort of prejudice 
2) for everyone to treat others with 
respect 

David Finn Head of Youth Service Youth Service david.finn@derby.gov.uk Develop new weekend activity for 
young people with special needs to 
develop their friendship networks 
and help them make positive use of 
the City Centre 

Andrew Flack Corporate Director for 
CYP 

Derby City Council andrew.flack@derby.gov.uk Use the opportunity of my lead 
article in the CYP e-bulletin to 
promote the message from this 
group 

Esther Fleary Access: Senior 
Achievement 
Coordinator 

Derby City LA esther.fleary@derby.gov.uk Provide schools with guidance on 
dealing with racism and racist 
incidents 



 
Pop Gill Head of Service Derby CSP purjinder.gill@derby.gov.uk Engage young people in the review 

of the Cohesion work plans for 
2010/11 

Towana Graham Racial Harrassment 
Officer 

Racial Equality Council diversity@derby.rec Develop and sustain an Equality and 
Human Rights Network 

Kim Harper Chief Excutive Community Action Derby kim.harper@communityactiond
erby.co.uk 

Provide literature/support/ 
information on sexuality, 
discrimination, etc. and promote 
amongst staff team = to raise 
awareness 

Lianne Harrison Teacher of Geography 
and student council link 
teacher 

Merrill College lharrison@merrill.derby.sch.uk Make sure there is no bullying in my 
classroom and will address the issue 
if our Student Council believes it is a 
problem 

Ossie Kavayi Vocational Coordinator West Park School osbert.kavayi@westpark.derby.
sch.uk 

Challenge and confront any and all 
forms of bullying/support the FAB 
team 

Suanne Lim Head of Service Youth Offending Service suanne.lim@derby.gov.uk Continue work towards reducing 
disproportionality within the Youth 
Justice system in respect of race 

Lynda Lowerson Post 16 Teacher St Andrew’s School admin@standrews.derby.co.uk Up date support sheets for students 
to get help, these started when Hate 
Crime campaign started 

Carmel McKenna 
 

Head teacher St Clares admin@stclares Put anti-bullying on the School 
Council agenda and have council 
members help in resolving issues 

Olwyn Mills Education Consultant for 
Children in Care 

CYPS olwyn.mills@derby.gov.uk Promoting Peer Mentoring widely 
within schools; participating in 
training young people to provide 
support for young people subjected 
to the ‘isms 

Nicola Murton Locality Service Planning 
officers 

CYP nicola.murton @derby.gov.uk Invite you to plan with us how 
activities can meet your agenda on 
Bullying and ’isms 

Marsha Ragsdell Inclusion Consultant Children & Young People’s 
Department 

marsha.ragsdell@derby.gov.uk Distribute UNICEF leaflets at 
SENCO conference 20 Nov. 

Sue Richards Head of Service – 
Children’s Quality 
Assurance 

Children & Young People’s 
Department 

sue.richards@derby.gov.uk Make sure that bullying issues are 
picked up for looked after children 



Roger Shipton Principal Merrill College rshipton@merrill.derby.sch.uk Make sure I support all gay staff and 
make sure their sexuality is not an 
issue at work 

Rita Silvester  Children & Young People’s 
Department 

rita.silvester@derby.gov.uk Support the volunteering scheme in 
the council by promoting the V talent 
project 

Norman Smith Deputy Head of Youth 
Service 

Children & Young People’s 
Department 

norman.smith@derby.gov.uk Expand the range of projects for 
young people with disabilities by 
employing an extra Development 
Worker 

Maris Stratulis Acting Head of Service 
Partnerships 

Children & Young People’s 
Department 

maris.stratulis@derby.gov.uk Meet with Chair of ‘Make A Positive 
Contribution Outcome Group’ and 
explore what we can do to address 
bullying in the CYP Action Plan 
2010/2011 

Jonathan Till Community Safety & 
Engagement Officer 

Derby Homes/CSP jonathan.till@derbyhomes.org Be more aware and tolerate others 

Ashley 
Waterhouse 

Community Champion Arboretum Neighbourhood 
Board Member 

ashleywaterhouse@hotmail.co.
uk 

Help you to the best of my ability 
through the Board and by the 
community.  Please keep up your 
good work! 

Ann Webster Equality and Diversity 
Manager 

Derby City Council ann.webster@derby.gov.uk Support and sponsor next year’s 
Kick Racism – Show Racism the 
Red Card posters and event 

Jon Wilding Deputy Headteacher Littleover Community 
School 

j.wilding@littleover.derby.sch.u
k 

I will continue to work with our 
School Council to develop more 
ways of discussing and addressing 
the issue of bullying 

Evonne Williams Councillor Derby City Council evonne.williams@derby.gov.uk Teach my daughter about her 
heritage (mixed race) so that she 
can educate others and prevent 
racism 

 


